1
UHF ASK/FSK Receiver T5760/T5761
Introduction
Technical Features
• Low-cost Solution Due to High Integration Level with Minimum External Circuitry
Requirements
• Fully Integrated PLL Including LC-VCO and Loop Filter
• Very High Sensitivity with Power-matched LNA

provides three different types of Receiver Application Board in the frequency band from
868 MHz to 928 MHz (see Table 18).
Table 18.  Ordering Information
Technical Features for Default Settings
• Power supply: 4.5 V to 5.5 V
• Typical quiescent supply current: 170 µA
• Typical polling supply current: 1.76 mA (including current through LED D1)
• Typical receiving supply current: 10.5 mA (including current through LED D1)
• Receiving frequency: ��868.3 MHz (ATAB5760) / ��915 MHz (ATAB5761)
• Input sensitivity (BER ��10-3): ��-103 dBm (SAW) / ��-106 dBm (No SAW)
• Reduced sensitivity can be set by means of resistor R2. For more information see
chapter “Sensitivity Reduction” on page 13.
• Printed monopole receiving antenna can be connected through solderable jumper
BR2. Jumper BR1 has to be unsoldered in this case. Assuming an effective radiated
power (ERP) of -11 dBm with a corresponding transmitter a free space link range of
larger than 150 m is achieved in default mode.
Operation of the Receiver Application Board
Default Software Settings • BR_Range: 1.0 kBaud to 1.8 kBaud
• NBit-check: 3
• Modulation: FSK
• TSleep: 12.695 ms (868.3 MHz)/12.047 ms (915 MHz)
• XSleep: 1
• Noise suppression: active
• TLim_min 347 µs (868.3 MHz)/329 µs (915 MHz)
• TLim_max 661 µs (868.3 MHz)/627 µs (915 MHz)
• Testword: F09AF09A
Extended Type Number Receiver IC Frequency Version (Printed on PCB) Remarks
ATAB5760-S T5760 868.3 MHz T5760 V2.0 (SAW) including SAW front end filter
ATAB5760-N T5760 868.3 MHz T5760/T5761 V2.0 (No SAW) without SAW front end filter
ATAB5761-N T5761 915 MHz T5760/T5761 V2.0 (No SAW) without SAW front end filter
25
T5760/T5761
4658B–RKE–04/03
Getting Started The Receiver Application Board ATAB5760/ATAB5761 can either be operated in con-
junction with the Basic Application Board as described in the Hardware Description
ATAK57xx or stand-alone. The stand-alone mode is operated as follows:
1. Apply +5 V between pin VCC and GND; a power-on reset (POR) is generated
automatically.
2. Delete the reset marker at pin DATA by means of a debounced low pulse
(t1 � 16.4 ms).
3. Feed an FSK-modulated RF signal into the SMB connector X3 or use the printed
receiving antenna in conjunction with the corresponding Transmitter Application
Board ATAB5750 to transmit a valid signal.
4. If a low level is applied to pin POLLING/_ON, the receiver is permanently in
receiving mode. In case of applying a high level, the receiver is in polling mode.
5. In polling mode the receiver switches to the receiving mode if the bit check was
successful. To set the receiver back to polling mode either apply a debounced